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Mr. Harry Wilks

Aggressive Truck & Tire Service
521 Rockwood Avenue
Chesapeake, Ohio 45619

Dear Mr. Wilks:

On July 12, 2011, | conducted an inspection at your business on Rockwood Avenue. |
was accompanied by Officer Steve Hileman of the Lawrence-Scioto Solid Waste
Management District. During this investigation, we observed that you still have a
significant number of scrap tires stored improperly on your property. Please be advised
that the improper storage of scrap tires constitutes open dumping which is a violation of
Ohio law. | have included previous correspondence that | have sent you outlining the
violations that exist at your business.

On June 6, 2011, you appeared before the Lawrence County Municipal Court on
charges of open dumping. During this hearing, you agreed to remove 50 tires per
month, and to have no net gain of tires at your property. This removal alsc includes the
tires you moved to the abandoned building on Solida Road. In addition, removal of tires
was to occur per Ohio EPA regulations. Your case was continued until September 12,
2011. In accordance with Ohio EPA regulations, all tires must be stored properiy until
they are properly removed. During my July 12 inspection, | documented the presence
of water and mosquito larvae in tires you have accumulated at your business. If not
properly stored to avoid the collection of water, tires provide breeding habitat for
mosquitoes that transmit serious diseases to humans, including West Nile Virus and
encephalitis.

In addition, removal of the tires must occur by a registered scrap tire transporter in
accordance with OChio law. On July 14, | observed approximately 20 semi-truck tires on
a trailer at your business. These tires appeared to be the tires you had stored outside
during my July 12 inspection with Officer Hileman. Please be advised you must use a
registered scrap tire transporter, and retain proper paperwork to document proper
disposal of the tires to be in compliance with Ohio law. [ have asked you on repeated
occasions for documentation of proper handling and disposal of tires from your
business. To date, | have not received any such documentation.

Southeast District Office 740 | 385 8501
2195 Front Street 740 | 385 6490 (fax)
Logan, OH 43138-8637 www.epa.chio.gov



LAWRENCE COUNTY
TIRE-GEN

JULY 15, 2011

PAGE 2

| encourage you to take appropriate action to return your business to compliance with
Ohio law. Please contact me at 740/380-5219 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Peter C. Thompson
Division of Materials and Waste Management

PCT/jg
cc: John Kehoe, Attorney at Law

Bob Anderson, Assistant Prosecutor
Steve Hileman, Lawrence-Scioto Solid Waste Management District




E Environmental
l Protection Agency

lohn R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylar, Lt. Governor
Scott J. Naily, Director

February 3, 2011 RE: LAWRENCE COUNTY
SHRE-GEN
TiRe

Mr. Harry Wilks

Aggressive Truck & Tire Service
521 Rockwood Avenue
Chesapeake, Ohio 45619

Dear Mr. Wilks:

I am writing as a follow-up to my February 1, 2011, investigation at your business on
Rockwood Avenue. | was accompanied by Officer Steve Hileman of the Lawrence-
Scioto Solid Waste Management District. During this investigation, we observed that
you have a significant number of scrap tires stored improperly on your property. Piease
be advised that the improper storage of scrap tires constitutes open dumping which is a
violation of Ohio law.

Violations observed during this investigation include:

ORC 3734.03 - No person shall dispose of solid wastes by open dumping or open
burning.

OAC 3745-27-05(C) - No person shall conduct, permit, or aliow open dumping. In the
event that open dumping is occurring or has occurred at a property, the person
responsible for the open dumping, the owner of the property, or the person who allows
or allowed open dumping to occur, shall promptly remove and dispose or otherwise
manage the solid waste in accordance with Chapter 3734, of the Revised Code, and
shall submit verification that the solid waste has been properly managed.

Violations for improper storage of scrap tires include the following:

OAC Rule 3745-27-60(C) - Anyone 'storing scrap tires shall maintain mosquito control
as follows:

(1) One or more of the following shall be done to control mosquitoes:

(a) Remove liquids from scrap tires within twenty-four hours of accepting the
scrap tires.

(b} Store scrap tires such that water does not accumulate in scrap fires or
containers. Tires shall be kept free of water at all times.
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(c) Within twenty-four hours of accepting scrap tires containing liquid, arrange for
the application of a pesticide or larvicide, which is registered for use as
mosquito contral by the Ohio department of agriculture.

(2) Maintain mosquito control by keeping all tires dry or by continuing applications of a
pesticide or larvicide to all scrap tires stored outdoors at no greater than thirty-day
intervals or as recommended by the manufacturer or formulator.

(3) Maintain mosquito control records at the premises indicating the name, type,
amount used per tire, and EPA registration number of the pesticide or larvicide, the
date and time of the application, and the name of the person who applied the
pesticide or larvicide. The property owner or the owner or operator of the premises
shall make the mosquito control records available for inspection by the director or
the health commissioner during normal operating hours. The owner or operator
shall retain copies of mosquito control records for a minimum period of three years.

In addition to the above, you advised me that you transport scrap tires to Porter Tire for
processing. As we discussed, you are required to register as a scrap tire transporter to
transport more than ten tires in the state of Ohio:

OAC Rule 3745-27-54(A)(1) - Any person transporting scrap tires in Ohio shall comply
with the registration requirements of this rule, with the standards for transportation of
scrap tires in rule 3745-27-56 of the Administrative Code, and with the use of shipping
papers in rule 3745-27-57 of the Administrative Code.

During my February 1 investigation, you advised Officer Hileman and me that you will
be removing all scrap tires from your premises. As we indicated to you, we will be
returning to monitor your compliance with Ohio law within 30 days. Please retain copies
of tire transporter shipping papers and receipts to document proper shipment.

Please contact me at 740/380-5219 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, :
%/f/ﬂ
eter C. Thompson
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

PCT/ig

cc:  Steve Hileman, Lawrence-Scioto Solid Waste Management District




